
METRO Memorandum
2000 S.W. First Avenue
Portland, OR 97201-5398
fi3/221-lU6

METRO HEADQUARTERS PUBLIC ART COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY
AUGUST 1,2,7992

8:00 A.M.
METRO CONFERENCE ROOM #440

2OOO S. W. FIRST AVENUE
PORTLAND, OREGON

1. REVIEW AND APPROVAL OF ART PROIECT:

David Bales and Anne Storrs plaza layout

A light breakfast will be available.

Recycled Paryr
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PROIECT SLIDE DESCRIPTIONS
Metro Headquarters

1 Tile mock-up design study of preliminary paver layout,

2 Design study layout exploring color and pattern issues.

3 Design study of pattern layout within limits of final paver boundaries,

4 Final pattern layout of "Human" island,

5 Selection of objects to be used for impressions.

5 Pressing fish in fresh day for "Nature" tile model,

7 Trial impressions in clay for study of images and technique.

8 Final impressions in day to be used as a mold for the cast plaster models,

9 Pressing casting frame into fresh clay in preparation for pouring plaster model,

10 Plaster models of day impressions,

11 Mounting of plaster face models to wooden paver models,

12 Trimming plaster faces to exact dimensions of block model,

13 Rubber mold liner of "C !1uq7e" block,

1,4 Finished mold "C !yp,e" showing rubber liner and plywood "case",

15 Pouring rubber mold liners at Architectural Reproductions.

76 Paver production at R] Michael precast,

17 "stripping" a new "A type" part from the plywood and rubber mold,

18 Cast parts curing in the storage yard,

79 Detail of stockpiled parts awaiting finish grinding and acid etching,

2A Readying finished parts for shipping.

21 Layout of full-size foam blocks for site formwork.

22 Site forms installed with plywood perimeter and welded wire mesh,

23 View of "Fluman" island ready for concrete pour,

24 Detail of formwork showing first phase concrete pour,

25 Detail of "Natural" island formwork.

1



PROIECT SLIDE DESCRIPTIONS
Metro Headquarters

26 Pumping concrete into the plaza for the final pour.

27 Workers screeding concrete to the brick and paver forms,

28 Detail showing hand finishing of concrete adjacent to paver forms,

29 View of plaza after concrete has been poured and formworks removed.

30 Overview of plaza and block-outs for pavers,

31 Installation of pavers into blockouts,

32 "Pointing" or grouting the foints between the pavers,

33 Overview of finished plaza,

34 View of "Human" island,

35 "Human" island looking toward main entry,

35 Detail of "Nafural" island.

37 Detail of "Natural" island,

38 Detail of "Nafura1" island,

39 Detail of "Human" island,

40 Detail of name plaque "F{uman Nature". "Anne Storrs", "David Bales". '@ 1993'
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METRO
2000 SW First Avenuc
Portland, OIt 97201 -5398
(503) 221-l(v{6
Fax 241 -7417

Executive Officer
Rena Cusma

Metro Council

fim Cardne,r
Prtsiditg Officer
Districl .1

Judy Wyers
Drptrly Prtsidint
L)fficcr
Dislricl ll

Susan McL.rin
L)islrtcl 1

Lawrcnct'Bauer
District 2

Richard Dtvlin
District 4

Edward P. Cronke
Districl 5

Georgt, Van Bergen
District 0

Ruth McFarland
District 7

Tanya Collie,r
Dislritt 9

Roger Buchanan
District 10

Ed Washington
District 1'l

Sandi Hansen
Dishict 12

August 73,7992

Mr. David Bales and
Ms. Ann Storrs
3804 N. E. Senate
Portland, Oregon 97232

Dear David and Ann:

This letter formally acknowledges the Public Art Committee's approval
of the layout design of your-pavers for the Metro Headquarters
Building plaza which you presented at our meeting on wednesday,
August 1'2,7992. This letter also serves as notice to proceed to Phase II
of the Agreement.

If .you have any questions, please contact me or Sandy Stallcup.

Sincerely,

Stevenson
Manager

Metro Headquarters

.cyclcd Tmper



METRO
2000 SW First Avenue
Portland, OR 97201 -5398
(503) 221-1s6
Fax 241-7417

August '1,4,1992

Mr. David Bales and
Ms. Ann Storrs
3804 N. E. Senate
Portland, Oregon 97232

Dear David and Ann:

The Council was quite pleased with your plaza design and they passed
the resolution. Enclosed are four copies of the contract. Would both of
you sign all four copies and return them to me. I will forward a fully
executed copy to each of you for your records.

If you have any questions, please call me.

Siircerely,

Sandy Stallcup
Regional Facilities

Enclosures

Executive Officer
Rena Cusma

Metro Council

f im Cardner
Prcsiding Olficer
District 3

Judy Wyers
DtputV Presiding
Officer
Dislricl I
Susan McLain
District 1

Lawrence Bauer
District 2

Richard Devlin
Distrkt 4

Edward P. Gronke
Districl 5

George Van Bergen
District 5

Ruth McFarland
Districl 7

Tanya Collier
District 9

Roger Buchanan
District 10

Ed Washington
District 11

Sandi Hansen
Districl "12

Rt!:Vcltd pnp(r



MEMORANDUM

SEP 2 1 REr
Date: 9-1 8-92
Project: Metro Headquarters, Portland
Topic: Art Paver lnstallation Schedule

Dear Berit,

The following is our desired schedule for the first phase of the Art Paver

installation. Because of potential detailing changes by the Architect and Hotfman, we

are awaiting review and approval of our shop drawings before we proceed. Our

method of blocking out for the pavers will be as discussed in our meeting of 9-7-92',

recycled content EPS foam blocks with 1/4" CDX or MDO plywood form liner, attached

to the existing slab with steel clips or foam "stick clips".

Shop Drawing Approval: 9-21-92
Final Layout Configuration: 9-21-92
Foam Order. 9-21-92
Foam Fabrication Complete. 10-2-92
Site lnstall of Paver Forms: 10-5-92
Paver lnstall complete By: 10-9-92

As per our meeting, framework for brick accent strips will be installed prior to our
work. They will be fastened to the slab in a manner that allows portions to be removed

for installation of the paver formwork, without risk of destroying the integrity of the
remaining layout.

Form clips would be anchored to the slab using acrylic or construction

adhesive, masonry anchors, or shot pins.

Please contact me if you see any schedule conflicts or detailing problems.

Sincerely,

Hoffman
TVA

cc:

David Bales
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MEMORANDUM
Date: 10127192
Project: Metro Headquarters, Portland
Topic: Art Paver lnstallation Schedule

ocf g,O&80

Dear Berit,
Here is the information we discussed briefly at the site meeting of Oct. 27. The

attached shows our original assumptions for schedule and billing, the impact to the
paver schedule by current site conditions, and our proposed revised billing schedule.

It is our desire to proceed with Phase 3 as we agreed upon in the meeting, but

there is a difficulty in proceeding with the project out of sequence. Our original contract
billing schedule was established to allow for payments at fairly regular intervals based

upon completion of milestones. These payments not only covered work performed, but

also anticipated the upcoming costs of the next phase. As the modeling and tooling
phase is personally the most time and capitally intensive phase of the project, we will

require an advance or partial payment to allow us to proceed in this manner.

We are currently working under the assumption that the proposed payment

schedule will be acceptable, and thus are continuing with model and mold

development. lf this assumption is incorrect, we will follow the Current Schedule,
putting Phase 3 on hold until Phase 2 is complete. The elapsed time between phases

would be maintained, but the project completion date would be delayed by six to eight
weeks (current estimate per Hoffman).

lf you have questions, or information to develop a payment scheclule more
preferable to Metro, please call.

Sincerely,

hz.
David Bales & Anne Storrs



MEMORANDUM
Date: 10127192
Project: Metro Headquarters, Portland
Topic: Art Paver lnstallation Schedule

Orioinal Schedule
Billinq Period Phase Complete Payment Amount

B/20/92 Phase 1 $s000.00
9/20/9?
10/20/92 Phase ? $ I s000.00
11 /ZO/92
12/ZO/92
1/20/93
2/20/93 Phase 3 $ I s000.00
3/20/9?
4/20/92 Phase 4 3 r s000.00

Proposed Payment Schedule
Billinq Period Phase Complete Payment Amount

B/20/92 Phase 1 $s000.00
9/20/9?
10/20/92
11/20/92 Phase ?A $s000.00
1?/?O/92 Phase ?B $s000-00
1/?O/93 Phase 2C 3s000.00
2/20/93
3/70/92 Phase 3 $15000.00
4/?O/9? Phase 4 tl sooo-oo

Current Schedule
Billinq Period Phase Complete Pavment Amount

B/20/92 Phase 'l $5000.00
9/?0/92 delay
10/?o/92 delay
1't /20/9? delay
"tz/zo/92
1/20/93 Phase 2 $ r s000.oo
2/?O/93
3/24/92
4/20/92
s/20/92 Phase 3 31 s000.00
6/20/9?.
7 /20/92 Phase 4 $1s000.00



MEMORANDUM
Date 11/4192

Project Metro Headquarters, Porfland
Topic: Art Paver lnstallation Budget & Schedule

Progress Payment Breakdown

N7V A9 ecb

Dear Berit,

As per your request to Anne on 11 13192, enclosed please find a schedule of values for
the art paver installation project As discussed previously, there should be no problem
completing our work on schedule even if there are significant delays in the overall project
construction schedule. However, to accomplish this, it will be necessary to alter the
installation sequence from that originally outlined in our contract. Thisdoes not pose a
problem from a construction standpoint, but it does affect the payment milestones.

Our previous set of milestones allowed for compensation for work and materials
provided during each phase, and also included some of the anticipated set-up costs for the
work to follow. Because we cannot control the construction schedule, it does not appear to be
possible to conform to the milestones as originally defined. As the modeling and tooling
phase is personally the most time and capitally intensive phase of the project, we will require
progress payments to allow us to proceed with the project out-of-sequence.

To this end we propose to bill monthly based upon percentile completion of specific
tasks. The enclosed Estimated Progress Payment Schedule shows an estimate of the work to
be done each month, with the value of the work based upon a percentage of the task
completed in relation to the overall contract amount. The actual invoice amount for each
billing period may vary slightly from this estimated schedule.

As per our previous memo, we are currently working under the assumption that a
revised payment schedule will be acceptable, and are thus continuing with model and mold
development in lieu of the foam blocking of Phase 2. lf this is not correct, we need to know as
soon as possible to avoid any potential scheduling difficulties.

I have attached explanatory notes to the schedule of values to help clarify.lf you have
questions or information regarding a payment schedule more preferable to Metro, please call
me @232-4083 or 233-9533.

Sincerely,

cc: Kristin Law Calhoun

David Bales & Anne Storrs



MEMORANDUM
Date 1114/92

Project: Metro Headquarters, Portland
Topic Art Paver lnstallation Budget & Schedule

Explanatory Notes for Progress Billing

We will not bill for advance payments as discussed in the site meeting of 10127192 We
will bill only for services or materials expended on the execution of this project. Billings will
be submitted by the 20th of each month as in our prior billings unless requested otherwise.

The monthly billing schedules attached are estimated only. The actual billing amount
may vary dependent upon actual work completed.

The "Phase" milestones as previously defined by our contract have been broken down
under the "phase" heading into subgroups to allow more control and itemization for invoicing
(1,2a,2b,2c, elc.).

The "description" heading gives a brief description of the task performed. The
"material" and "labor" columns list approximate dollar values for each task.

The ""h of task" gives an estimate to the amount of the task completed at the time of
invoicing. The heading "o/o tot project" calculates the percentage of the value of the task
completed to the total contract amount. The total at the bottom of this column calculates the
approximate percentage of completion of the art project.

The "billable" heading calculates the value of the work performed for each phase
based upon percentage of work completed, "paid" shows payments received, and "payable"
shows current amount due.

Please call David Bales at 232-4083, or 233-9533 if you have any questions or
comments on this schedule.



METRO HEADQUARTERS PTAZA
ANNE STORRS & DAVID BALES

ESTIMATED PROGRESS PAYMENT SCHEDULE

phase descrip matl labor
450.00

total
5

% of task
100.0

% tot project
10.0

trillable
000.00

BILLING DATE:

5000.00

11 /6/92
Page I of 3

11 /20/92

payablepaid
0

2a details
2b pattern
2c shop drwgs
2d foam order
2e foam layout

200.00
375.00

r,700.00
100.00

4s0.00
2,300.00
1,350.00

450.00
750.00

2,500.00
1,725.00
2,2 50.00

850.00

5.0
3.5
4.5
0.3
0.2

2,s00.00
1,725.00
2,2 50.00

127.50

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

2 s00
1725.
2?50

127,
117

r 00.0
100.0
100.0
1 5.0

18.747
z

3a clay plaster
foam install

3c rubber
3d matl tests
3e part casting
4a delivery
.lb crating
4c paver layout
4d preparation
4e installation
4f groutrng
49 finish

phase descrip
1 concept
2a details
2b pattern
2c shop drwgs
2d foam order

plywood
rubber
matl tests
part casting
delivery
crating

2 0.00 | s0.00 0.0 0.0

% tot profrrct
10.0
1.2
s.0
3.5
4.5

0.00 0.00

97s.00
0.00

3, s00.00
0.00

r 00.00
2 50.00
3 50.00
500.00
3 7 5.00
100.00

2,775.0O
2,000.00

13,550.00
465.00
J O J. r_rrj

2,0s0.00
r,750.00
4,200.00
2,775.OO
1 ,1 00.00

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

1,800.00
2,000.00

r 0,0s0.00
46 5.00
285.00

1,800.00
1 400

4,050.00
2,400.00
1,000.00

% of totd proiect cdrpleted:
till$le atnqmt to date:

paid arnornt to date:
pay$le dtrc:

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

4h sealino 225.00 150.00 375.00 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.00 0.00
ToTALS: 10,675.00 39,57s.OO 5O,O0O.OO 26-0 13,008.75 5,OOO.OO 8,008.75

26.O
r 3,0o8.75

5,OOO.OO
8,OO8.7s

ESTMATED PROGRESS PAYMENT SCHEDULE BI-UI{G DATE: 12/20/92

3b
3c
3d
3e
4a
4b
4c

400.00
975.00

0.00
3,500.00

0.oo
100.00

9s0.00
1,800.00
2,000.00

10,050.00
465.00
285.00

matl
450.00
150.00
200.00
375.00
700.00

labor
4,550.00

450.00
2,300.00
1,350.00

450.00

total
s,000.00

600.00
2,500.00
1,725.00

% of tasl
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0

billable
s,000.00

600.00
2,s00.00
1,725.00

250.O0

270.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.oo
0.00
0.00

paid
s000.00
600.00

2500.00
1725.OO
2250.00

270.0O
0.00
0.00
0.00
o.oo
0.00

payable
0.00
0.oo
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

1,350.00
2,775.00
2,000.00

13,s50.00
465.00
38s.00

20.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.5
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

8s0.00
1 ,1 75.00
1,450.00

't 00.0
100.0
100.0

1.7
2.4
2.9

4',1

e

447

r r 7.50
0.00

2t
2g

975.00
1,200.00

1 ,',r 75.00
1,450.00

assembly
foam install

'r057.
1 450.

200.00
2s0.00

4e installation
4f grouting
49 finish
4h sealins

2s0.

s00.00
375.00
100.00
225.OO

800

4,050.00
2,400.00
1,000.00

150.00

4,200.00
2,775.OO
'r,100.00

375.00

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00

TOTALS: 50,0O0.0O 34.5 17,27O.OO 13,008.75 4,261.25

% of total proiect conpleted
tilable dnqrrt to date:

paid arnomt to date:
pay$le due:

34.5
17,270.OO
r 3,0o8.75
4,?61.2s

1



METRO HEADQUARTERS PLAZA
ANNE STORRS & DAVID BALES

ESTIMATED MOGRESS PAYMENT SCHEDULE

phase descrip

11 /6/92
Page 2 of 3

E|LL|NG DATE: 1/20/93

'I

2a
2b
2c
zd
2e
2t

concept
details
pattern
shop drwgs
foam order
foam layout
assembly
foam install

3e part casting
4a delivery
4b crating
4c paver layout
4d preparation
4e installation
4f grouting
49 finish

matl
4s0.00
r 50.00
200.00
3 7 5.00

'1,700,00
100.00
200.00

labor
4,5 50.00

450.00
2,300.00
1,350.00

450.00
7s0.00
97 5.00

10,050.00
465.00
28s.00

1,800.00
'1400

4,050.00
2,400.00
1,000.00

% of task
r 00.0
'r 00.0
100.0
'100.0
100.0
100.0
'r 00.0
100.0

% tot propct
10.0
1.2
5.0
3.5
4.5
1.7
?.4
2.9

billable
s,000.00

600.00
2,500.00
1,725.00
2,250.00

8s0.00
1,175.00

paid
5000.00
600.00

2s00.00
1725.00
2250.00

850.00
1 1 75.00
1450.00

paid
s000.00
600.00

2s00.00
'r 725.0O
22s0.00

850.00
l 175.00
1450.00
1675.00
r 350.00
2775.OO
2000.00

payable
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

total
s,000.00

600.00
2,s00.00
1,725.00
2,250.00

850.00
1 , r 75.00

4

r 3,sso.00 0.0
465.00 0.0
38s.00 0.0

2,050.00 0.0
1,750.00 0.0
4,200.00 0.0
2,77 5.OO 0.0
1 ,1 00.00 0.0

2 00 .00

3,500.00
0.00

100.00
2s0.00
3 s0.00
s00.00
3 7 5.00
100.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.0
0.0
0.c
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

4h sealins 225.00 150.00 375.00 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.00 0.00
ToTALS: 50,OOO.OO 46.7 23,35O.0O 16,657.50 6,692.50

% of total project conplcted:
ballable amqmt to date:

paid amornt to date:
pay*le due:

46.7
23,35O.OO
16,657-50
6,692.50

ESTIMATED PROC'RESS PAYMENT SCHEDTJLE 8l-Lfl{G DATE: 2/20/93

phase
1

2a
2b
2c
2d
2e
2t
29
3a
3b
3c

descrip
concept
details
pattern
shop drwgs
foam order
foam layout
assembly
foam install
clay plaster
plywood
rubber

matl
450.00
150.00
200.00
375.00

1,700.00
100.00
200.00
250.00
475.00
400.00
97 5.00

labor
4,550.00

450.00
2,300.00
r,350.00

450.00
7s0.00
975.00

1,200.00
1,200.00

9s0.00
1,800.00

total
s,000.00

600.00
2,s00.00
1,725.00
2,2s0.00

850.00
1,175.00
1,450.00
1,675.00
1,350.00
2,775.OO

% of task
100.0
'r 00"0
100.0
100.0
r 00.0
100.o
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
'r00.0

96 tot project
10.0
1.2
5.0
3.5
4.5
1.7
2.4
2.9
3.4
2.7
s.6
4.0

billaHe
5,OOO.OO

600.00
2,s00.00
1,725.00
2,250.00

850.00
r,175.00
1,450.00
1,675.00
'r,350.00
2,77 5.OO

payable
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

3a
3b
3c

clay plaster
plywood
rubber

475.00
400.00
975.00

1,200.00
9s0.00

1,800.00

1,675.00
1,350,00
2,775.0O

100.0
100.0
100.0

75.4 50 837

2775
2.7
5.6

270.0O
0.00

1,350.00
2,775.0O

2

4a delivery
4b crating
4c paver layout
4d preparation
4e installation
4t grouting
49 finish
4h sealinq

465.00
285.00

1,800.00
1 400

4,050.00
2,400.00
'r,000.00

150.00

465.00
385.00

2,050.00
1,750.00
4,200.00
2,775.00
1 ,1 00.00

375.00

0.00
100.00
2s0.00
3 s0.00
s00.00
3 7 5.00
100.00
2?s.oo

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.o0
0.00
0.00
o.oo

o.o0
0.00
o.oo
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.oo

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

ToTALS: 5O,OOO.OO

% of totd project cqrplete&
bilable amqrrrt to date:

paid arnornt to date:
payde dtrc:

60.3
30,125.OO
23,350.0O

6,775.00

50.3 30,r 25.0O 23,350.00 6,775.0O



METRO HEADQUARTERS PLAZA
ANNT STORRS & DAVID BALES

ESTIMATED MOGRESS PAYMENT SCHEDULE

11 /6/92
Page 3 of 3

BILLING DATE: 3/20/93

phase
1

2a
2b
2c
2d
2e
2t
2g
3a
3b
3c
3d

phase
1

2a
2b
2c
?d
2e
2f
2g
3a
3b
3c
3d
3e
4a
4b
4c
4d
4e
4f
4g

descrip
concept
details
pattern
shop drwgs
foam order
foam layout
assembly
foam install
clay plaster
plywood
rubber
matl

descrip
concept
details
pattern
shop drwgs
foam order
foam layout
assembly
foam install
clay plaster
plywood
rubber
matl tests
part casting
delivery
crating
paver layout
preparation
installation
grouting
finish

matl
450.00
150.00
200.00
375.00

1,700.00
100.00
200.00
2s0.00
475.00
400.00
975.00

0.00

labor
4,5 50.00

450.00
2,300.00
1,350.00

450.00
750.00
9 7 5.00

1,200.00
1,200.00

950.00
'r,800.00

total
5,000.00

600.00
2,s00.00
1,725.00
2,2 50.00

850.00
1,175.00
r,450.00
1,675.00
1,350.00
2,775.OO

% of tasl
100.0
r 00.0
100.0
100.0
r 00.0
'l 00.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
'r00.0

% tot projest
10.0
1.2
s.0
3.5
4.5
1.7
?.4
?.9
3.4
2.7
5.6
4.0

billable
5,000.00

600.00
2,s00.00
1,725.00
2,250.00

850.00
1 ,1 75.00
1,450.00
1,675.00
r,350.00
2,775.OO

paid
s000.00
600.00

2s00.00
1725.00
2 2 50.00

8s0.00
1175.00
r 450.00
1675.00
'r 350.00
277S.OO

paad
s000.00
600.00

2500.00
1725.OO
2250.00

850.00
1 175.00
1450.00
1675.00
i 350.00
2775.O0
20@.00

13550.00
465.00
38s.00

2050.00
1750.00
4200.00
2775.OO
1 100.00

payable
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

payable
0.00
o.oo
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.oo
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0-00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

2 002 .00

4f sroutins 375.00 2,400.00 2,775.00 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.00 0.00
49 finish 1 00.00 I ,000.00 1 ,1 00.00 0.0 0.0 0'00 0.00 0.00
4h sealinq 225.00 150.00 375.00 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.00 0.00

ToTALS: 5O,OOO.OO 82.0 41,OO2.5O 30,125.00 t 0,877.50

96 of total proFct csrpleted
tillable amqrnt to date:

paid amdrnt to date:
pay$le drc:

8?.O
4r,oo2.50
30,r25.m
ro,877.50

ESNMATED PROGRESS PAYMENT SCHEDULE BI-LJllG DATE: 4/20/93

matl
450.00
150.00
200.00
375.00

1,700.00
100.00
200.00
2s0.00
475.00
400.00
975.00

0.00
3,500.00

o.oo
r00.00
250.00
3s0.00
s00.00
3 7 s.00
100.00

labor
4,550.00

450.00
2,300.00
1,350.00

450.00
750.00
97s.00

1,200.00
1,200.00

950.00
1,800.00
2,000.00

10,050.00
465.00
28s.00

1,800.00
1 400

4,050.00
2,400.00
1,000.00

total
s,000.00

600.00
2,s00.00
1,725.OO
2,250.00

8s0.00
1 ,1 75.00
1,450.00
1,675.00
1,350.00
2,775.O0
2,000.00

'r 3,550.00
465.00
38s.00

2,0s0.00
1,750.00
4,200.00
2,775.00
1,100.00

375.00

% of task
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
'r 00.0
100.0
r00.0
100.0
100.0
'r00.0
'r 00.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
'r00.0
'100.0
r 00.0
100.0
100.0

% tot proiect
10.0
1.2
5.0
3.5
4.5
1.7
2.4
2.9
3.4
2.7
5.6
4.0

27.1
0.9
0.8
4.1
3.5
8.4
5.6
?.2

biileblc
5,000.00

600.00
2,s00.00
1,725.00
2,250.00

8s0.00
1,175.00
1,450.00
1,675.0O
1,350.00
2,775.00
2,000.00

13,550.00
465.00
38s.OO

2,050.00
1,750.00
4,200.00
2,775.0O
1,100.00

3e part casting
4a delivery
4b crating
4c paver layout
4d preparation

3,s00.00
0.00

100.00
2s0.00
3 50.00

46 5.00
28s.C0

1,800.00
1 400

13,550.00
. 46 5.00
38s.00

1,537.50
87 s.00

45 5.00
20. nn

2,050.00
1,750.00

6775.00
0.00
c.c0
0.00
0.00

6775
465
38s

'I 537
875

100.0
1C0.0
7 5.0
50.0

27.1
0,9
0.8
3.1
1.8

44 0.00

TOTALS:

% of total project carpleted:
bilable arrqrnt to date:

paid amornt to date:
payable due:

100.0
so,ooo.oo
so,000.oo

o.oo

r oo.0
375.

s0,000.00 o.oo



METRO

Berit Stevenson
Project Manager

Enclosures
cc: Kristin Calhoun

'i iiil''i I

2000 SW First Avenuc
Portland, OR 97201 -5398
(503) 22t-1646
Iirx 241-7.117

November 76,7992

Mr. David Bales and
Ms. Anne Storrs
3804 N. E. Senate
Portland, Oregon 97232

Dear David and Anne:

Our existing contract provided for four payments based on identified
mile stones. The first payment has been made in accordance with the
contract. Payments No. 2 - 4 are equal payments of $15,000 to be paid at
1) completion of paver forms, 2) completion of fabrication of pavers,
and 3) completion of the project.

You have asked for advances of Payment No. 2. Metro is willing to
make such advance payments of Payment No. 2 if you can submit
sufficient documentation to support such advance payments.
Appropriate documentation would be itemized accounting of your out-
of-pocket expenses, copies of material quotes and/or verification of
hours spent to perform project tasks. Your request for an advance
should indicate your commitment and ability to complete the project
no later than 14 calendar days after substantial completion of the
building per the original contract. Assuming this documentation can
be provided, Metro is willing to make two advance payment of $5,000
each: one payable in November and the second payable in December.

Should you have any questions, please call me.

Sincerely,

f,xecutive Officer
Rena Cusma

Metro Council

Jim Gardner
Presiding Oflicer
District 3

Judy Wyere
Deputy Presidittg
Offcer
District I
Susan Mc[ain
District'l
t"awrence Bauer
District 2

Richard Devlin
District 4

Edward P. Gronke
Dislrict 5

George Van Bergen
District 6

Ruth McFarland
District 7

Tanya Collier
Districl 9

Roger Buchanan
District 10

Ed Washington
Dislrict 17

Sandi Hansen
District 12

Recycled payr



METRO
It)(,{l 5\\' lrrrst Ar.r,nuu
I)ortl.rnd, OR 97201 -539u
(503) 22,l-l()46
Far 241-7.1l7

November 24, 1.992

Mr. David Bales and
Ms. Anne Storrs
3804 N. E. Senate
Portland, Oregon 97232

Dear David and Anne:

We are very concerned about your project and your ability to complete
the project on a timely basis. Please submit a current schedule of your
project/ showing us the critical path. This schedule should assume
Hoffman Construction Company completion of the grid layout of the
plaza by December 8, 7992. We also have scheduled a meeting on site,
10:30 a.m. Tuesday, December l.st, to discuss the coordination of the
plaza art project with the conshuction activity of the plaza.

Sincerely,

Execulive Officer
Rena Cusnra

Metro Council

.f im Cardner
Prcsiditg Officer
I)isln(l .1

Judy Wyers
Dt1trly Prtsuling
OflitLr
[)is, rk l .t

Susan McLain
Dislrict 1

Lawrence Bauer
Dislricl 2

Richard Dtvlin
Distrkl 4

f,dward P. Gronke
Dislrict 5

George Van Bergen
District 6

Ruth McFarland
District 7

Tanya Collier
District 9

Rogcr Buchanan
Dislri(l 10

Ed Washingkrn
Dislrict 11

Sandi Hansen
District 12

Berit Stevenson
Project Manager

Enclosures

cc: Kristin Calhoun
\. I

f; tx *at,'*'n---

Rctqcled pulter



COONEY & CREW, P.C.
uw oFflcEs oF

A PROFESSIONAL CORPOMNON

NOV Z Z Rmb

'& Ml* of w6}'inab' B.t
F^tlo MlDb.r of NB Yorl B.t

OF COUNSEL November 25, l..992
I.EONARD D- DuBOFF '

VIA FACSIUII,E TRANSITIISSION
NO. 241-74L7

Berit Stevenson
Project Manager
Metro
2000 SW First Avenue
Portland, OR 972OL-5398

RE: David Bal-es and Anne Storrs/Metro
Dear Ms. Stevenson:

This office represents David Bales and Anne Storrs, of
Portland, Oregon. We have been advised that on or about August 19,
1-992, our clients entered into a contract with Metro for the
design, fabrication and installation of a sculpture as part of the
renovation of the north plaza of the Metro Headquarters building.
According to our client the renovation work has been delayed as a
result of controversies between Metro and the general contractor,
Hoffman Construction. Because of these delays, our clientsr work
schedule has been set back an egual amount of time and our clientsare very concerned about their ability to proceed in accordance
with their contract. In light of this situation, it is essential
for us to discuss a modification of our client's agreement. It
woul-d probably be best for all relevant parties to meet and workout the most efficient method of resolving this difficulty. Pl-easeIet me know when you and any other relevant party will be availableto discuss this with me and my clients.

Sincerely,
cooNEY & CREW, P.C.

PAUL A COONEY
THOMAS E COONEY
THOMAS M. COONEY
MICHAEL D. CREV/
CONNIE ELKINS MCKELVEY
RAYMOND F. MENSING, JR
RoBERT s. penxrxs '

LDD: slI
cc: David Bales

Anne Storrs

l5l5 Sw Fifi-h AEIE, SuiE ry
PdrM4 Orcro' 91201

FAX ($!) 224{'r€
TELEPITONE (50)) 22+76m

ffi.tvau futffir
Ldonard D. DuBoff L/u



METRO I{EADQUARTERS
ART PAVER INSTALLATION
ACCELERATED SCHTDIJLE
12/1/92

TASK
surface models and patterns
paver model and template
fl exible mold production
mix design and testing
mold prep and assembly
rubber mdd part production
assemble foam paver forms
install foam
part finishing
layout and fitting check
paver installation

WEEK 1 2
DATE 11.30 12.01

34
12.14 12-21

5
12.28

6
1.O4

7
l.l1

18
3.29

I I l0
1 .1 8 1.25 ?-O1

lt
2.08

I
I

19
4.05

TASK
surface models and patterns
paver model and template
fl exible mold production
mix design and testing
mold prep and assembly
rubber mdd part production
assemble foam paver forms
install foam
part finishing
layout and fitting check
paver installation

NOTES

all dates gjven are for informational use mly

dates denote first day of work week

schedule information dependent upon progress payment approvals (to defined by Metro and the Artists)

WEEK 12
DATE 2.15

l3
2.22

14
3.0r

l5
3.08

16
3.r 5

l7
3.22

20
4.12

21
4.19

2?
4.26

i

I

N N
I
il

N--



METRO HEADQUARTERS
ART PAVTR ]NSTALLATION
12/1 /92

TASK
assemble foam paver forms
install foam
surface models and patterns
paver model and template
fiberglass mold production
flexwax mold forms
mix design and t€sting
mdd prep and assembly
large mold rubber casting
small paver models
small mold rubber casting
final mold prep
rubber mold part production
flexwax mdd part production
part finishing
layout and fitting check
paver installation

WEEK12345
DATE 11.30 12.01 12.14 12-21 12.28

t

6
r.04

7
1.11

21
4.1 9

8
r.t 8

9
1.25

23
s.03

l0
2.01

?4
5.10

ll
2.08

12
2.r 5

l3
?.22

27
5.31

l4
3.Or

?8
6.07

N-N

22
4.26

TASK
assemble foam paver forms
install foam
surface models and patterns
paver model and template
fiberglass mold production
flexwax mdd forms
mix design and testing
mold prep and assembly
large mold rubber casting
small paver models
small mdd rubber casting
final mdd prep
rubber mdd part production
flexwax mdd part production
part finishing
layout and fitting check
paver installation

NOTES

all dates given are for informational use only

dates denote first day of work week

WEEK I5
DATE 3.08

l6
3.1 5

17
3.22

18
3.29

l9
4.05

20
4.12

25
5.1 7

?6
5.?4

N

schedule information dependent upon progress payment approvals (to defined by Metro and the Artists)

!

I
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l{)()1, .i\\' [:rr-t .\\ (.rluc
llrrt l,rntl, OII 9720 l -5,l9ti
(503) 221-1646
I:.rr ll l-74 I 7

December 2,1992

lronard DuBoff
Cooney & Crew, P.C.
l5l5 SW Fifth Avenue
Suite 920
Portland, Oregon 97201

Re: Metro Headquarters Project

Dear Mr. DuBoff:

Based on the discussions which occurred yesterday with David Bales and Anne Storrs,
it appean that the problems the artists are experiencing result from the Phase Three
activity of casting the pavers. Metro would like the artists to respond to the following
question:

l. Why did the artists not initate and proceed with the Phase Three activity
in a timely marrner?

Approved shop drawings dated September 30,1992 were immediately returned to the
artists for their action. The artist's initial schedule has the scheduling of Phase I'hree
prior to Phase Two, indicating that these two activities are independent of each other.
That schedule also indicates that a 3 month period is necessary to complete the casting
of the pavers from the time shop drawing review is complete. If the artists had
proceeded in a timely fashion, the casting of the pavers would be complete by
December 31,1992.

We would like to receive a written response as soon as possible, so that Metro can
formulate a position to the artist's proposal of either an accelerated schedule at Metro' s
expense or delayed project completion. At this point, Mero does not believe that the
current pour schedule for the plaza has caused delay to the artists, and therefore is
considering a third option of contract termination.

[.xecutive Officer
Rcna (lusma

!lt tro (ouncil

f im Cardner
Prcsiding Olliccr
Dislrict i
f udy Wycrs
D.rpuly Presiding

Ut>l nd 6

Susan McLain
District 1

Lawrence B.rucr
llrl r. I l
t",, l1 1r,i [),.q l;11

Edward P. Gronke
Districl 5

George Van Eergen
Dtstricl 6
rr,,r, \! t !,rr.,,t

Tanya Collier
Districl 9

Roger Buchanan
Districl 10

Ed Washington
Districl 11

q.lii(li I l.rr.L r:

DElrtcl 12

Sincerely,

fr r-* *""'^i--
Berit Stevenson
Project Manager
Mero Headquarters Project

)''Recycled ytper

c: Kristin Calhoun, MAC



lll0() S\! ljirst i\\ (,nur
l'ortlantl. Ot{ 9720 l -5.1eli
(503) 221-16.{6
tr.tr ll l'74 I 7

Executive Officer
Rrna ('usma

Melro Council

lrm (iardntr
Prtsiding Officcr
I)istricl.l

Judy Wyers
Drpuly Prcsiding
Offictr
Dislricl I
Susan McLain
Districl 1

Lau'rence Bauer
L)islricl 2

Richard Devlin
District 4

Edward P. Gronke
Dislricl 5

George Van Bergen
District 6

Ruth McFarland
Districl 7

Tanya Collier
Dislrict 9

Rogcr Buchanan
District 10

Ed Washington
District 11

Sandi Hansen
l)islricl'12

December 4,7992

Leonard D. DuBoff
Cooney & Crew, PC
1515 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 930
Portland, OR 97201,

Re: Metro Contract No. 902-616 (Bales & Storrs)

Dear Mr. DuBoff:

It has been recommended to me that the above contract with your clients, David
Bales and Anne Storrs, be terminated for default. Specifically, the artists allege that
they will be unable to complete the plaza paver proiect for the new Metro Regional
Center by the March 25,7993 date specified in their contract.

It is my understanding from your letter of December 2,1992 to Ms. Berit Stevenson
that no further work by your clients is proceeding. It is imperative that Metro have
free and unobstructed access to the building by mid-March 1993 as a prerequisite to a
Certificate of Occupancy and its physical move of personnel and equipment into the
building. If the paver proiect cannot be completed in a timely manner/ the plaza
must be paved and an alternate art proiect selected.

I have scheduled Room 240 at the Metro Center for our use at 1:00 p.m. on
December 8,1992. Please bring with you those records required by paragraph 6 of
the contract for review as well as the original and presently forecasted schedules.

Contact me at 220-1,167 should the above time represent a conflict with other
engagements. [t is essential that a decision on this project be made within the next
ten (10) days.

N Saling, Director
Facilities

]im Gardner
Berit Stevenson
Dan Cooper
Anne Storrs
David Bales

c€:

Rtcycled paptr

il



METRO
2(X)0 SW ljirst Avertrrt,
I'ortlarrd. ()lt 9720 l'5191{
(503) 221-16{r,
t:.tx 2.1 I -74 I 7

Executive Officer
Rona Cusnr.r

Metro Council

linr Cartlner
Prcsrr/r15 ()/litlr
I)rslrtr'l l
fuclv Wvers
f)r;trrly I)rr'srllrg
()ffilr
Dislrrcl tl

Susan Mclain
Distrit I I
Terrv lr4oore
DrstnLl )
Rrchard Devlin
I)rrlrrct.l
Edrv.rrrl P (,ronkc
Drsln.l 5

Ccorgc Varr []er6en
[)rstn.l t,

ll.uth \'lcFarlarrd
Dislri( I ;
T.rnr'.r Collrcr
I)rsln.l 9
lloger Buchanart
f)rslrril l(.1

Ed lV.rshin6ton
Orslri{-l I I

Santlr I {.rnscn
f)i:lrrt I I l

|anuary 75,1993

Kristin Calhoun
Metropolitan Arts Commission
1120 SW Fifth Avenue, Room 1023
Portland, Oregon 972M-1,983

Re: Metro Headquarters Plaza Art Project

Dear Kristin:

Per your recent phone conversation with Neil Saling, Metro and Hoffman
need an updated project schedule from Anne Storrs and David Bales as
soon as possible. Hopefully, this schedule can evolve from your meeting
with Neil on lanuary 'l-9,1,993. The schedule should assume the most
recent understanding that the artists need to place their form work by
January 30,1993 at all locations except in the agreed upon "second phase"
area which is depicted on the attached drawing. I understand that
Hoffman expects to pour this second phase at the end of February.

Also, Metro needs to have required Certificates of Insurance covering all
parties, including subcontractors, who will be working on site. Since these
must be approved prior to any on-site work, please have them submitted
as soon as possible.

Lastly, Bill Stotts of Hoffman will coordinate on site storage with the
artists if such space is desired. I am not sure that any lockable storage is
available; however a separate storage room will be made available.

Thanks for your help and please do not hesitate to call me with questions
or concerns.

Sincerely,

'?^'t-t /rlu,u\

BJrit Stevenson
Project Manager
Metro Headquarters Project

c: Neil Saling
Sandy Stallcup
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METRO Memorandum
2000 S.W. First Avenue
Portland, OR 97201-5398
503/2:l-1616

Date: March 9, 1993

To: Metro Headquarters Public Art Committee

From: Kristln Law Calhoun

Subject: Project Updates

1:.
' I ' J, ,' '1..

Last week, several of the committee members were able to meet for an update on the
plaza project. The project is moving ahead nicely. I apologize for the spur of the
minute calling of that meeting but the casting of the pavers was going so well and
moving so fast that Anne and David wanted to give you all a chance to see the
process if you wanted to.

We met at Metro and the artists presented slides that documented the stages that this
project has gone through thus far. As they gathered materials and began to run tests
on what made good impressions and relief, they decided to organize the two main
islands into the general themes of human and nature. They discussed the studies that
they did in developing the final images, assessing the individual pavers design and
how the nesting of the pavers created new patterns at their intersections. I have the
slides that they showed so if you would like to see them please give me a call and we
can set up a time.

Anne and David will begin their installation today and expect that it will last for about 2
weeks. lt may be possible for you visit the site during installation but please call me
ahead of time so I can set it up.

Also, enclosed is a memo from Lonnie Feathers outlining a few minor changes that
she has had to make relative to the placement of some of the panels. Because her
resolutions did not represent substantive changes, I have given her the go ahead.
Lonnie will have her fabrication complete by next week. I will go review them so that
she can be paid on Friday, March 19 at 10:00 and you are welcome to join me. She
is hoping to have them installed by April 12, pending schedule verification from Berit.

I don't yet know when the art or building will be dedicated but I will certainly let you
know when I do.

Please call me if you have and questions or wish to make an appointment to see the
slides or the installation, 823-5401.

Recycled Paper
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MEMORANDUM MAR 1 2 1$l*.r

Date: 3/9/93
Project: Metro Headquarters, Portland
Topic: Art Paver lnstallation Meeting

Present: Berit Younie Stevenson, Sandy Stallcup, Don Nail, Cade Lawerance, Bob

Thompson, Glenn Taylor

lnstallation sequence: As discussed with Don last week, we will concentrate on

installation of blocks along the plaza perimeter to eliminate conflicts with the landscaping of

the planters. The landscaper is expected to be on site at any time.

Storage: Use of the area between and inside the pavilions at the north end of the
plaza is acceptable. Painters working on the structural steel framing will protect our work from
paint if it is stored in the area.The parking structure and the area behind the east planters are

to be kept clear. Additional storage is allowed throughout the plaza, behind fence is

preferred.
Water access and disposal: Hose bibbs are available around the plaza for our use.

Waste water from the installation process is not to be disposed of in the planter or courtyard

drains, and should be transported off site. Hoffman suggested waste management comPay.
Electricity access: We will have access to circuits which will allow us to recharge the

electric palette jack in the evenings. (Used to off-load the paver units).

Site cleanup and water removal. The debris remaining from brick paver installation is

to be removed from our work area as soon as possible. We anticipate installing in those

areas on 3/11/93. As Hoffman no longer has a pump on site to evacuate the accumulated

runoff, we need to remove standing water in our work areas as required.

Acid etching of slab: ln a discussion with Bill Gentle last week, he mentioned that the
plaza will receive a final acid etch to remove grout stains. lt is very important that if etching

occurs, our work must be protected, and that we will be notified with enough advance

warning to supervise the etching process. The meeting today suggests that etching will not

occur, but that a final sealer coat will be applied by Goldie-Gentle. Don suggested changing

our specified sealer to match the one used throughout the plaza. This would eliminate the
need to mask off our installed pavers during the sealing of the plaza, as well as the possibility

of chemical incompatibilities.
Schedule: We anticipate being on-site from 3/9/93 to 3/17193. All deliveries should be

accomplished by 3112193.

I



APR 2 2 p93
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Date: 4121193

Project: Metro Headquarters, Portland
Topic: Art Paver lnstallation

Dear Neil,

) r
/l.t,

,'D//r
oha

This is an update regarding progress of paver installation at the north plaza site. Due

to uncooperative weather, it has been exremely difficult to complete all phases of work while

maintaining the degree of quality we have been striving to maintain throughout the project.

Both Anne and I appreciate your patience and assisstance in helping the project along this
far.

We received a small break in the weather on Monday,12 April, in which Anne, Peter

Andrusko and I managed to grout the last remaining section of pavers. Unfortunately, it

rained heavily that night, and some of the grout was damaged. The following day we cleaned

up the joints remaining in place, so it looked presentable for the opening on Thursday. The

work still requires general touch-up of grout in several areas, and until this has been

completed we will not submit our final invoice.

ln addition, the sealer we would like to use requires that the substrate be thoroughly
dry before application. Our installer reccommends that this happen after the work has had a
chance to recover from its' present saturated condition, and we can be assured of a couple

dry days afterwards to allow a complete cure. His preference is to wait until early or mid

summer, but I would like to accelerate that if at all possible. \

We have been communicating about schedule issues with Sandy Stallcup as she has

been on site the most recently, and is an excellent source of information regarding overall
project completion. I have also spoken to Bill Stotts about the scedule for sealing the slab
and it if th are rn ilar holdi ng pattern. One area of co cleaning of the

previous site meeting, Hoffman
is a change in this regard, we need to be notified so that we

have a chance of being onsite to protect our work from damage when cleaning occurs.
Thanks again for your help, I will keep you informed as to our progress and schedule

as it develops.

Sincerelv.

,lhav

slab with acid or pressure washing

cc: Anne Storrs
David Bales

n
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NOTIFICATION OF' COMPLETION

Contract No.: 902-616

Termination Date. Jwte 22, 1993

Contractor: David Bales & Anne Storrs

Project: Metro Ileadquarters , project

has examined the above identified contract and the
the Contractor under said contract, and has deter-
that examination, that:

The undersigned
work product of
mined, based on

1 The Contractor has
said contract;

substantially complied with the terms of

2. The contract should be considered
3 Final payment in

attached) should
the amount of $
be sent to the
authorized on4. Fina1 payment was

completed;
-0-

Contractor; or
1

and

(check request

19 93

tHe

4/86

Date June 22, 1993


